—® B
W.S. V27 + » AEEH S - BRICHKE §%

o2 R o - S

TANT LAY - Y+ X (William Stanley Jevons, 1835—1882) i1,
FTHVbW L EFFEOHxE, RAEGOHCFO-AL LTI MGATVS.
Lo Lahsn, T 7 ) 7HREIONEIIZH - Tk, HIEHMAE, BRFENEES
LU EOBHE, HEFE, SOLBHALRERELLT, LV1HSALAYTH
fo. T, BT LATEFOHIMIC, KEMIZESEME, —RThidEREE VB2 513
E, ZHOENLESEIIb s ¥y H T g, Bl Hifirtshicore
FaTH XL LEVIITO 72 aF ) XLIHLZAONEYLRBELOOH 57219
AP OH S0 - MEGEKE XL Ty s LRSI, oOFiEOEHEELZ RT DL
VR D,

IO &) B, HYRHEMRELAORAKO T v F AT ) XL, HOTU T .
DAt hELTOREFFEORBITKE RE#H Bz LTE&, EFRAWE, Y2 T+ X
BRFORFHEHO ML LS LT hE, ZRASEDTYF 27 ) XaDb>WNE % T
3Rt - GEET A LB S B,

IDEI BBl E, Vet XAOERASE, BIIBHFELOFRIZE
E3HI L, HOBRFEFLELDIIKEREE 2 30 L omBy, BERERLED
¥BILbr A, HOBKRKEL (b, ARy, HWHEY, HHY%) OXFLELE
EREE R TTRE LS, LALEDS, Vo v XESERRGICEFED
TU7 2y vatELTOHCOREICRELELE b - Tnlz/zn, ARTIZHIRS
72 M — @ F{E H $& “National-okonomische Schriften von William Stanley Jevons...”
1878 (K1) R ZOFEDRT & S ITEFFLOHICIRE 2 h, Z OMEENI K 2,
4 NEZAN D, MK, ROEINEE L7 Letters and Jouranl of W. Stanley
Jevons, 1884 (LMK 3 ) WWHRE ¥ B LI UVRBZ2LOFEELR T2 OALEHRTIEDH S
NEATED, “The Australian Writings of William Stanley Jevons” 1949 (3C#Kk 5] i,
ot —2 7V TEHRIZHRS TTIRS 25, HoREITE2LEFEERGL 2> TV 5,

FEE AL & #L 7 Papers and Correspondence of William Stanley Jevons, 1972—81 (X
k6] ZZFOHRIZVbLWAERASK (2L, DY+ AP OHAHFEKRL 2-FEFH

—113 —



W.S 2 e ZEHERHE - R SGHRD $

#% “List of Writings additional to those included in Appendix B to the Letters and Jour-
nal, {vol. VII, pp. 121—27) % &H) #& 400, FOE7TRIGTILAEI Iz 0%
DEMRHGRE LToOREE Lo, 224, 20MUEL FHotbnbtub sz 8%

utﬁlvxmiﬂiﬁ¢ﬂmbﬂﬁ‘,ﬁﬂA%ﬁ%ﬁﬂ—T%?ﬁiH%%WL
F2ETHIENGROIDAATH L. O, IE{IO) Vv AR KiEHD S
&f%g Ebhz, WOXROMYA, BOBELHE, HiF, FETOMR, 6123

AL &mxm%T%&#rh%meﬂﬁtLawmtf F oA ERE LT MR,

%fr 1rJ bk T aHFEML 2.

Bibliographical List of W. Stanley Jevons' Writings, etc., including the reviews and
the translations of his writings, and obituaries on him?
1856
1) July 21 “The Railway Discussion”, Sydney Morning Herald, p. 3, col
3—4, signed “Honestas' (Letter 90)%.
2) Sept. 3 “Meteorological Report™, Empire, published weekly usually on
Tuesdays or Wedensdays, until the end of June, 1833.
(1856) Sept. 3, 10, 17, 26 ; Oct. 1, 8, 15, 22, 29 : Nov. 7, 12, 19,
255 Dec. 2,9, 17, 23, 31. (1857) Jan. 6, 14, 20, 28 : Feb. 3, 11,
18, 24 ; March 3, 10, 17, 25, 31, (see No. 9) ; April 7, 18. 23, 28 ;
May 5, 12, 19, 27 : June 2, 9, 17. 24 30 5 July 7, 14, 21, 28 ;
Aug. 6, 11, 18, 26 ; Sept. 2, 9, 16, 22, 29 : Oct. 7 13 20, 29 ;
Nov. 3, 11, 17, 25 ; Dec. 2, 11, 15, 22, 29. (1858) }an 6, 11, 19;
Feb. 4, 9, 16, 25 ; March 4, 9, 17, 24 : Aprl 1, 8 14, 21, 28 -
May 6, 13, 19, 26 ; June 1, 9, 18, 22, 30.
*3)  Oct. 2 “Lead Poison in the Sydney Water, vindicating Dr. Smith",
Empire (see Papers, VII, p. 123).
*4) Nov. 20 “Red Tapeism and the Newcastle Lifeboat”, Empire (see Papers,
VIL, p. 123).

1857 :
5) Feb. 10 “The Western Line of Railway, and the General Policy of Govern-
ment Railway Extension™, Empire, p. 3, col. 3—35, signed "0
(Letter 98).
6) Feb. 26 “Meteorology and The Heruld” Empire, p. 3, col. 2, signed ()
(Letter 99).
7). March 27 “The Solar Eclipse”, Empire, p. 2, col. 4 (not signed, but see Pua-
pers, VII, p. 123).
8) March 30 “To the Readers of The Empire”, Empire, p. 3, col. 1, signed
‘O’ (Letter 102), (see La Nauze, Political Economy in Australia,
1949, p. 40).

-~ 114 -~



10

1)

14)

15)

[ NI AT AN AR V)
=W N = D
_— D e e D I

*24-A)
25)

26)

March 31

April 8
April 27
May 1
June 24
June
July 2
July
Sept. 19
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Dec. 9
Review
a,
Dec. 29

W.S Vo v ZHEEN & - BHR CHT 5k

“Special Meteorological Report on the Total Eclipse”, Empire,
reprinted in its Summary® for England, April 10, 1857 (see
La Nauze, op. cit., p. 40).

“Comparison of the Land and Railway Policy of New South
Wales™, Empire, p. 6, col. 13, signed ()" (Letter 103).
"Meteorology of Australia™, Empire, p. 5, col. 13 (signed *"MET.
OBS”, but see La Nauze, op. cit., p. 40).

“Protection Meeting”™, Empire, p. 4, col. 1 (not signed, but see Pu-
pers, VII, p. 123).

“The Public Lands of New South Wales™, Empire, p. 4, col. 45
(not signed) reprinted in its Summary® for England, July 17,
1857 (see La Nauze, op. cit, p. 40), and in Papers, V11, pp. 3--8.
“Meteorological Report™, published monthly in SMS.1 until the
end of June 1858 (vol. 1, p. 20, p. 46, p. 71, p. 96, p. 118, p. 138, p.
158, p. 182, p. 201, p. 221, p. 241, p. 271 ; vol. 2, p. 19, p. 39).

"On a Sun-gauge, or New Actinometer, with illustration™, read
before the New South Wales Philosophical Society and printed in
Empire (July 14, 1857, p. 3, col. 1--3, and reprinted in Empire
(Sept. 11, p. 2, col. 2-—6)without diagrams, in SMS:, vol. 1, pp. 38
=62, and in LPMJ, 41h series, vol. 14. Nov. 1837, pp. 351--36.

“On the Cirrous Form of Cloud™, LPMJ, 4th series, vol. 14, pp. 22
~—35, published as a separate pamphlet, 14p.

“The Eclipse™, Empire, p. 4, col. 3 (not signed, but see La Nauze,
op. cit., p. 41).

“Meteorology of Australia™, Empire (see Pupers, V11, p. 123).
Letter on a Local Subject to Empire (ibid).

“Gunpowder and Lightning™, Empire (ibid).

“Railway Economy”, Empire (ibid.).

“Cure for the Revenue”, Empire (ibid).

“The Royal Prerogative of Mercy”, Empire (ibid)).

“New Facts concerning the interior of Australia viz. Copper col-
oured Races and Gregory’s Expedition®, Empire (ibid.).

“On the Philosophical Society of NSW”, Empire (ibid.).

“On Clouds ; their various forms, and Producing Causes”, read be-
fore the New South Wales Philosophical Society and published
in SMSA, vol, 1, pp. 16376, and republished in abbreviated ver-
sion “On the Forms of Clouds”, in LPMJ, 4th series, vol. 15, pp.
241—-55, April 1858.

Sydney Magazine of Science and Art, by W. Scott, vol. 1, p. 264.

“Railway Economy”, Empire, p. 4, col. 5—6 (signed ‘An Exact
Thinker’, reprinted in Papers, VII, pp. 8—11).

- 115 —



W.S. U XEEDE - BECHEE

1858
27)

*28)

29)

30)

31)

1859
36)

37)

38)
39)

40)

March 12
Review
a,
May
June 23
Review
a,
Oct. 7
Oct. 29
Review
* a .
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Jan.
Feb.
March
May 3
May

“Geology and Genesis: A Reconciliation of the Two Records
by the Rev. George Wight, London, 1837”7, Empire, p. 2, col.
12 (not signed, but see La Nauze, op. cit., p. 42).

Sydney Magazine of Science and Art, by W. Scott, vol. 1, p. 265.
“Temperature Diagrams for 18567, SMSA, vol. 1, p. 254 (see La
Nauze, op. cit., p. 42).

“Rev. Mr. Scott's Criticisms”™, SMSA, vol. 2, pp. 1718 (Letter
118).

Sydney Magazine of Science and Art, by W. Scott, vol. 2, p. 35.
“The Social Cesspools of Sydney, no. 1, the Rocks™, Sydney
Morning Herald, p. 2, col. 5--6 (No futher articles were published.
not signed, but see La Nauze, op. cit., 42).

“Canoona Diggings in a Scientific Aspect”, Sydney Morning
Herald, p. 3, col. 5—6 (signed "W. S. J."), (Letter 124).

Svdney Morning Herald, by W. B. Clarke, Oct. 30, 1838.

“Remarks on the Geological Origin of Australia™, SMSA, vol. 2,
pp. 83—93 (not signed, but see La Nauze, op. cit., p. 43).
“Earthquakes in New South Wales”, SMSA, vol. 2, pp. 93—94
(not signed, but see LLa Nauze, op. cit., p. 43).

“Review of Sydney Magazine of Science und Art”, Sydney Morn-
ing Herald (see Papers, VII, p. 124).

“Social Survey of Australian Cities™, Mss. No. B864, Mitchell
Library, Sydney. The greater part of this was published in
instalments under the title "Sydney in 1858 : A Social Survey™”,
Sydney Morning Herald (Nov. 9, 13, 16, 23, 30 and Dec. 7, 1929).

“Meteorological Observations in Australia”, SMS, vol. 3, pp. 161
—67.

“Some Data concerning the Climate of Australia and New
Zealand”, in Waugh's Auwstralian Almanac for the Year 1859, pp.
47—-98, and published as a separate phamphlet, 1859, 1863.
“Meteorological Observations in Australia™, SMSA, vol. 3, pp. 173
~-81 (continued from No. 36).

“A Notice of the Geology of the Australian Gold Fields™, PLPSM,
vol. 1, pp. 134—36.

“On the Semidiurnal Oscillation of the Barometer™, LPMJ, 4th
series, vol. 17, pp. 313~ 23.

— 116 —



41)

1861
*42)

43)

44)

45)

1862
46)

47)
48)

Nov.

Jan.

July

Sept.

Dec.

April

May

June

15

3

W.S. U XEEESE - BESUHLE 81

“Remarks on the Australian Gold Fields”, read before the Man-
chester Literary and Philosophical Society and printed in
MLPSM, 3rd series, vol. 1, pp. 115—30 (1862), reprinted under the
title “Observations on the Gold Districts of Australia”, PLPSM,
vol. 1, pp. 16668, and published as a separate pamphlet, 1861, 16
p. + 1 fig. (Manchester).

“Balance” (vol. 1, pp. 481—91), “Barometer” (vol. 1, pp. 508-—17),
“Clouds” (vol. 1, pp. 1026 —29), “Gold Assay” (vol. 2, pp. 932 38),
“Hydrometer” (vol. 3, pp. 205—12), “Hygrometer” (vol. 3, pp. 223
— 34), “Thermometer” (vol. 5, pp. 761 --69), “Volumenometer”
(vol. 5, pp. 1005—6), (signed ‘W.S.].). H. Watts’ A Dictorary of
Chemistry and The Allied Branches of Other Sciences, vol. 1,
(1863), vol. 2 (1864), vol. 3 (1865), vol. 5 (1861), London.

“Light and Sunlight”, National Review, vol. 13, pp. 1-—26 (not
signed, but see Letter and Journal of W. Stanley Jevons {hereafter
cited as LJJ), p. 460).

“Reports on British Association Meeting at Manchester (1861)”,
Series of eight articles and three Supplements in Manchester Ex-
aminer and Times, Sept. 2, p. 3, col. 2—4 ; Sept. 3, p. 5, col. 4 ;
Sept. 4, p. 3, col. 3—4 ; Sept. 5, p. 3, col. 2—3 ; Sept. 6, p. 4, col. 1
—3, Supplement, pp. 5—6 ; Sept. 7, p. 5, col. 1—3; Sept. 9, p. 3,
col. 1 -4 ; Sept. 10, pp. 6-—7 ; Sept. 11, Supplement, pp. 56 ;
Sept. 12, Supplement pp. 5—6 (not signed, but see LJ p. 460).

“On the Deficiency of Rain in an elevated Rain-gauge, as caused
by Wind”, read by Professor R. Clifton before the Mathematical
and Physical Section of the British Association for the Advance-
ment of Sience, and printed in LPMJ, 4th series, vol. 22, pp. 421—
33, RBA, Manchester, 1861 (1862)* , Part 2, p. 62, and under
the title “Notice of a Work on Indian Whirlwinds”, in Economist™ ,
and reported in Athenaeum, No. 1770, Sept. 28, p. 412, and published
as a separate phamphlet.

“Spectrum Analysis”, London Quarterly Review, vol. 18, pp. 80—
100 (not signed, but see LJ, p. 46).
“Spectrum Analysis”, Chemical News, vol. 5, pp. 251—52.
Two Diagrams, l.ondon.
a ., Diagram, shewing all the Weekly Accounts of the Bank of
England, since the passing of the Bank Act of 1844, with
the amount of Bank of England, Private, and Joint Stock

— 117 —



W.S. Px+ v XEHEBSH - BETEBE

49)

50)

51)

52)

53)

1863
54)

Reviews
a,

b.
* e
d
Junly
Sept.
Sept.
Sept. 13
Oct. 25
April 16
Reviews
a
b.
# o
d.

Bank Promissory Notes in Circulation during each week,
and the Bank Minimum Rate of Discount.

b . Diagram, shewing the Price of the English Funds, the Price
of Wheat, the Number of Bankruptcies, and the Rate of Dis-
count, Monthly, since 1731, so fur as the same have been
ascertaind.

Economist, by R. Hutton, Nov. 15, 1862, vol. 20, p. 1267 (see Pa-
pers, 11, p. 459).
The Times, by R. Hutton, Oct. 8, 1862, p. 4, col. 2.

. Spectator, by R. Hutton, Aug. (see Papers, 11, p. 459).

The Exchange: A Home and Colonial Review of Commerce,
Manufactures, and General Politics, Sept. 1862, vol. 1, pp. 412—13.
“Researches on the Solar Spectrum, and the Spectra of the Chemical
Elements. By G. Kirchhoff... . Translated... by H. E. Roscoe... Man-
chester, 18627, LPMJ, 4th series, vol. 24, pp. 52—57 (not signed,
see LJ, p. 461).

“On the Study of Periodic Commercial Fluctuations, with five
Diagrams”, read before the Economic Science and Statistics Sec-
tion of the British Association at Cambridge and printed in RBA.,,
Cambridge, 1862 (1863), pp. 157-—58, reprinted in his Investiga-
tions (pp. 3—11).

“Notice of a General Mathematical Theory of Political Economy”,
read before the Economic Science and Statistics Section of the
British Association at Cambridge and printed in RBA, Cambridge,
1862 (1863), pp. 158—59 (see No. 71).

“The Clerk of the Weather Office”, Spectator, pp. 1020—21 (not
signed, but see Papers, V11, 124).

“The Law of Storms, Considered in connection with the Ordinary
Movements of the Atmosphere, by H. W. Dove”, Economist, vol.
20, pp. 1184—85 (not signed, but see Papers, VII, p. 125).

A Serious Fall in the Value of Gold Ascertained, and its Social
Effects set forth, with two Diagrams, l.ondon, 73 p., reprinted in
his Investigations (pp. 13—118).

. Spectator, by R. Hutton, May 16, 1863, pp. 2013—14 (not signed,

but see Papers, 111, p. 13,p. 15)

Economist, by J. E. Cairnes, May 30, 1863, vol. 21, pp. 592—93.
Sydney Morning Herald, July 29, 1863 (see Papers, 111, p. 38).
Melbourne Argus, Aug. 10, 1863, p. 4, col. 7—p. 5, col. 1 and Aug.

—118 —



55)

56)

1864
57)

60)
61)

1865

62)

€,
f.
g

h

1
).

Sept. 4
Oct. 1
Reviews
a .
b.

March 5
March 11
March 12

March

Apnl

W.S. Jx+ o XEERSE - BRXHHSE

17, p. 4, col. 6—7.

The Times, by H. Fawcett, Aug. 31, 1863, p. 7, col. 6.

The Times, by J. E. Cairnes, Sept. 9, 1863, p. 4, col. 4.

National Review, by J. E. Cairnes, Oct. 1863, vol. 17, pp. 447—64.

. Journal of Statistical Society of London, Dec. 1863, vol. 26, pp- 415

—16.

. Jahrbiicher fiir Nationalokonomie und Statistik, by E. Laspeyres,

1864, vol. 3, pp. 209—20.

Westminster Review, by Andrew Johnson ?, Jan., 1864, vol. 81, o.
$., 25, n. s. pp. 88—101 (American ed., pp. 40—46).

“The Alleged Depreciation of Gold”, The Times, p. 5, col. 5 (Let-
ter 190).

“Mr. Crawfurd on the Gold Question” The Times, p. 10, col. 2
(Letter 193).

“Pure Logic: or the Logic of Quality apart from Quantity, with
remarks on Boole's System, and on the relation of Logic and
Mathematics, London, 87p. (published in Dec. 1863), reprinted in his
Pure Logic and Other
Minor Works (pp. 3—77).

Athenaeum, by De Morgan, no. 1892, Jan. 30, 1864, pp. 155—56
(not signed, but see Papers, V11, p. 125).

Spectator, March 12, 1864, p. 305.

“Plutology; or the Theory of the Efforts to Satisfy Human Wants,
by W. E. Hearn”, Spectator, p. 276 (not signed, but see Papers,
VII, p. 125).

“Notice of Robertson’s ‘Laws of Thought’”, Spectator (see Papers,
VII, p. 125).

“Shakspearian Literature”, Athenaeum, no. 1898, pp. 373—74.
“Researches on the Sovlar Spectrum and the Spectra of the Chemical
Elements. By G. Kirchhoff.-Second Part. Translated by H. E. Ros-
coe, ..., 18637, LPMJ, 4th series, vol. 27, pp. 229 (not signed, but
see, LJ, p. 461).

The Coal Question: an Inquiry concerning the Progress of the
Nuation, and the probable Exhaustion of our Coal Mines, London
and Cambridge, xxxvi+349p..
1866 (2nd ed.), 1906 (3rd ed., ed. by A. W. Flux), 1956, 1965 (A.
M. Kelley’s Reprint).

— 119 —



W.S. Uxya+ » AEEBE - MEIHBR

63)

*64)

1866

65)

66)

67)

68)
69)
70)

71)

Reviews

b.
Cc.
*d.
€.
f.
g.
h.
i
j.
May
Oct. 2
March 19
April 3
April 17
April 30
May 15
June 1
June

. Athenaeum, no. 1961, May 27, 1865, pp. 714—15.

Geological Magazine, Dec. 1865, vol. 1, no. 18, pp. 550—-52.

Pall Mall Gazette, Jan. 4, 1866, pp. 3 (43)—4 (44).

Daily Telegraph, April 20, 1866 (see Papers, I11, p. 93).
Engineering, June 15, 1866, vol. 1, pp. 400—1.

The Times, June 26, 1866, p. 12, col. 1-—3.

Quarterly Review, by J. Percy, April 1866, vol. 119, pp. 435—72
(not signed, but see Wellesly Index, |, p. 748).

London Quarterly Review, April 1874, vol. 42, pp. 121—46.

. Journal of the Statistical Society of London, by 1.. H. Courtney,

Dec. 1897, vol. 60, pp. 789—810.

Economic Journal, by J. Maculay, Dec. 1906, vol. 16, pp. 565—68.
“On the Variation of Prices and the Value of the Currency since
1782”, read before the london Statistical Society and printed in
JSSL, vol. 28, June, pp. 294-—320, reprinted in Investigations (pp.
119—50), and in Essavs in Economic History Reprints edition for
the Economic History Soctety, vol. 3, ed. by E. M. Carus-Wilson,
1962, pp. 1—28.

“Reading and Study: Introductory Address at the opening of
Session at Queen's College, Liverpool™ (see Papers, | p. 198 n 2).

“Preliminary Account of certain lLogical Inventions, the Logical
Abacus and Logical Machine”, read before the Liverpool Literary
and Philosophical Society, and reported in Proceedings of the
Literary and Philosophical Society of Liverpool, Fifty-Fifth Ses
sion 1865-—66, (1867), no. 20, pp. 177—79.

“On a Logical Abacus”, read before the Manchester Literary and
Philosophical Society and printed in PLPSM, Session 1865 — 66,
vol. 5, pp. 161—65.

“On the Frequent Autumnal Pressure in the Money Market, and
the Action of the Bank of England”, read before the London Sta-
tistical Society and printed in JSSL, vol. 29, pp. 235—53, and re-
printed in TMSS, Session 1875~ 76 (Appendix, pp. 17—A41), 1876
and in his Investigations (pp. 160—93), and published as a separate
pamphelt.

“The Supply of Coal”, The Times, p. 7, col. 6 (Letter 249).

Letter to The Times, p. 10, col. 4 (Letter 254).

“Mr. Gladstone’s New Financial Policy”, Macmillun’s Magazine,
vol. 14, pp. 130—34, reprinted in Papers, VI, pp. 11—18.

“Brief Account of a General Mathematical Theory of Political

— 120 —



72)

73)

74)

75)

76)
77)
78)

1867
79)

Oct. 12

Reviews

a.

b.

C -

Oct. 22
Nov. 3
Review

a,

Nov. 14
Nov. 20
Dec. 17
Dec. 22
Jan. 16

W.S. Vx4 AEEES - B UKES

Economy”, JSSL, vol. 29, pp. 282—87, reprinted in his Theory (4th
ed., 1911, pp. 303—14).

An Introductory Lecture on the Importance of Diffusing a Know-
ledge of Political Economy, delivered in Owen’s College, Manches-
ter, at the Opening of the Session of Evening Classes and pub-
lished as a separate pamphlet, Manchester, 35 p. (Manchester) and
reprinted in Papers, VII, pp. 37—54.

Manchester Examiner and Times, by a British Workman, Oct. 17,
1886, p. 4, col. 5 (Letter 266).

Manchester City News, by W. Macdonald, Oct. 27, p. 8, col. 5—6,
1866 (Letter 269), reprinted in W. Macdonald’s The True Story of
Trades’ Unions contrasted with the caricatures and fallacies of the
pretended economists being a reply to Dr. John Watts, Professor
Jevons... and others, pp. 13—15, 1867, Manchester.

Manchester Examiner and Times, by a Cobdenist, Oct. 19, 1866, p.
4, col. 4 (Letter 267).

“Professor Jevons and Trades’ Unions”, Manchester Examiner
and Times, p. 4, col. 7 (Letter 268).

“Trade Outrages”, Manchester City News, p. 3, col. 5 (Letter 270),
reprinted in W. Macdonald, op. cit., pp. 15—17.

Manchester City News, by W. Macdonald, Nov. 10, 1866, p. 4, col.

- 12, reprinted in Macdonald, op. cit., pp. 17—20.

“The Probable Exhaustion of our Coal Seams”, read before the
Manchester Royal Intitution, printed under the title” “Our Coal
Supply”, in Manchester City News, Nov. 17, 1866, p. 4, col. 1—2,
and read before the Manchester Scientific Students’ Association
under the title “The Probale Exhaustion of Coal”, on 15 Nov.,
1866, reported in The Times, Nov. 16, 1866, p. 8, col. 6.

“Our Coal Reserves™, The Times, p. 6, col. 2 (Letter 272).
“Ironmaster and Ironworkers”, The Times, p. 6, col. 4 (Letter 274).
“Colliery Explosions”, The Times, signed ‘W. S. ], p. 10, col. 5
(Letter 275).

On Coual: its Importance in Manufactures and Trade, Sciences Lec-
tures for the People, Lecture 1X, delivered in the Carpenters’ Hall,
Manchester and published as a separate pamphlet (2nd ed. 1871)
Manchester and printed in Science Lectures for the People, st
series, 186667, pp. 103—14, 1871, Manchester and in Puapers, VII,

— 121 —



W.S Yz + v XFEMERAS - BFHRUHHE $%

80)

81)

82)

83)

*84)

1868
85)

86)

87)

88)

89)

Jan. 19

April 10

Apnl 27

March 27

Dec. 11

March 13

March 31

April 24

QOct. 15, 16

“Partenrships of Masters and Men”, The Times, p. 7, col. 3 {Letter
278).

“On the Analogy between the Post Office, Telegraphs, and Other
Systems of Conveyance of the United Kingdom, as regards Gov-
ernment Control”, read before the Manchester Statistical Society,
and printed in TMSS, Session 1866— 67 (1867), pp. 89—104, and
reprinted in his Methods (pp. 277—306), and published as a sepa-
rate pamphlet.

“Early Presentiments of the Electric Telegraph”, as a review of
George Dodd’s Railways, Steamers and Telegraphs, Spectator,
pp. 475—76 (not signed, but see Papers, V11, p. 126).

“On the Probable Duration of the South Staffordshire Coal
Field”, being the substance of a lecture delivered at the
Midland Institute, Birmingham and printed in Geological Magazine,
vol. 4, no. 36, June, pp. 263—64.

“Diagrams in papers of Mr. John Mills on Credit Cycle”, read be-
fore the Manchester Statisitcal Society (see Papers, V11, p. 126).

“On the Probable Exhaustion of our Coal Mines”, being a lecture
to the Royal Institution of Great Britain and printed in Notices of
the Proceedings at the Meetings of the Members of the Roval In-
stitution of Great Britain, with Abstracts of the Discourses de-
livered at the Evening Meetings, 1866— 69 (1869), vol. 5, pp. 328
—34, reported in Chemical News, May 8 and 15, 1868, vol. 15, pp.
226—27 and 236—37, and reprinted in Papers, VII, pp. 28635, and
published as a pamphlet.

A Lecture on Trades’ Societies : their Objects and Policy,
delivered by request of the Trades Unioniests’ Political Associa-
tion in the Co-operative Hall, Hulme, and published in 1869, Man-
chester, 16 p..

“Evidence before the Royal Commision on International Coinage”,
The Report from the Royal Commision on International Coinage:
together with the Minutes of Evidence and Appendix, London, 1868,
pp. 95 (127103 (135).

“On the International Monetary Convention, and the Introduction of
an International Currency into this Kingdom”, read before the Man-
chester Statistical Society and printed in TMSS, Session 1867 — 68
(1868), pp. 79—92, and reprinted in Papers, VII, pp. 65-75.

“The Exhausion of Coal”, being two lectures to the Newcastle
Literary and Philosophical Society (not printed, but see Papers, 111,
p. 195 n 2).

— 122 —



90)

91)

92)
1869
93)
94)
95)

96)

97)

98)
99)
100)

101)
102)

1870
103)

Nov. 3

Nov. 17

Dec. 12

Feb. 6

March 13

March 9

March 13

June
Review
a

Aug. 24
Pept. 10
Nov. 10
Nov. 18
Dec. 30
Jan. 20

W.S. Vx4 XEMREBR - BRI 8

“Remarks on Mr. Baxendell's Laws of Atmospheric Ozone”,
PLPSM, Session 1868—69 (1869), vol. 8, pp. 33—34.

“On the Condition of the Metalic Currency of the United King-
dom, with reference to the Question of International Coinage”,
read before the London Statistical Society, and printed in JSSI,
vol. 31, pp. 426—64, and published as a separate pamphlet and
reprinted in his Investigations (pp. 244 — 96). Part of the sub-
stance of this paper, especially of the first section, had been
previously communicated to the Manchester Statistical Society,
under the title “On the International Monetary Convention, and
Introduction of an International Currency into this Kingdom”,
reported in The Times, Jan. 7, 1869, p. 6, col. 2..

Letter to M. Wolowski, printed in his Investigations (pp. 303-—6).

“Two Lectures on Political Economy”, delivered at Mechanics In-
stitute, Hyde, Cheshire and reported in North Cheshire Herald,
col. 1-—2 and col. 1—2, reprinted in Papers, V11, pp. 54—65.
“Remarks on Mr. Dyer's Papers on the Nature of Wealth”,
PLPSM, Session 1868—69 (1869), vol. 8, pp. 149—50.

“Report to the Chancellor of the Exchequer of the Pressure of
Taxation”, printed in his Principles of Economics (pp. 253-—61).
“The Depreciation of Gold”, Economist, vol. 27, pp. 530— 32, re-
printed in JSSL under the title “The Depreciation of Gold, 1847—
697, vol. 32, pp. 445—49 and in his Investigations (pp. 151—59).
The Substitution of Similars : the True Principle of Reasoning, de-
rived from a Modification of Aristotle’s Dictum, 86 p., London,
printed in his Pure Logic and Other Minor Works (pp. 79—136).

. Athenaeum, no. 2186, Sept. 18, 1869, pp. 365—66.

“Gold Coinage”, The Times, p. 8, col. 5 (Letter 318).

“Gold Coinage”, The Times, p. 9, col. 3 (Letter 321).

“On the Work of the Society in connection with the Questions of
the Day”, read as an inaugural address of the Manchester Statis-
tical Society and printed in TMSS, Session 1869— 70 (1879), pp. 1
—14, reprinted in his Methods (pp. 180—93).

“Personal Equation of Astronomical Observers”, Nature, vol. 1, p.
85 (signed ‘J.’, but see Papers, VII, p. 126).

“A Deduction from Darwin's Theory”, Nature, vol. 1, pp. 231—32.

“On the Mechanical Performance of Logical Inference”, read be-

— 123 —



W.S. o+ XEEB - MR THE &

104)

105)

106)
107)

108)

109)
110)

111)

112)

fore the Royal Society and printed in The Philosophical Transac-
tions of the Royal Society of London for 1870, vol. 160, pp. 497—
518, and reported in Nature, Jan. 27, 1870, vol. 1, pp. 34344, pub-
lished as a separate pamphlet and reprinted in his Pure Logic and
Other Miner Works (pp. 137—72), and reported in Nature, vol. 1,
Jan. 27, 1870, pp. 343—44.

Translation

Jan.

Jan.

Jan.
Feb.

April

June

July

Sept.

1.

11

25

10

30

26

15

“Realisation mecanique de l'inférence logique’, tr. by F. Gillot, in
Algebre et logique, 1962, pp. 91—124 (see No. 222).

“On the so-called Molecular Movements of Microscopic
Particles”, read before the Manchester Literary and Philosophical
Society and printed in PLPSM, Session 1869— 70 (1870), vol. 9,
pp. 78—84, and reported in Chemical News, Feb. 11, 1870, vol. 21,
pp. 66—67.

“On a General System of Numerically Definite Reasoning”, read
before the Manchester Literary and Philosophical Society and re-
ported in PLPSM, Session 1869 — 70 (1870) vol. 9, p. 84, and
printed in MLPSM, 3rd series, vol. 4, 1871, pp. 330—52, and re-
printed in his Pure Logic and Other Minor Works (pp. 173-—96).
“On the Principle of the Conservation of Customs”, Owens College
Magazine, vol. 2, pp. 3—7.

“An Oversight by Faraday”, Nature, vol. 1, p. 384 (signed ‘], but
see Papers, VII, p. 126).

On Industrial Partnerships, being a lecture delivered under the aus-
pices of the National Association for the Promotion of Social Sci-
ence, published as Lectures on Economic Science, 1870, London,
39 p. and reprinted in his Methods (pp. 122—055).

“Choice and Chance : A Review of W. A. Whitworth’s Choice
and Chance, 2nd ed. 1870, Nature, vol. 2, pp. 4—5.

“On the Natural Laws of Muscular Exertion”, Nature, vol. 2, pp.
158—60.

“Political Economy for Beginners, by Millicent Garrett Fawecett.
Macmillan & Co. 1870”, Glasgow Daily Herald, p. 3, col. 2—3
(not signed, but see Papers, VII, p. 126).

“Opening Address of the President of Economic Science and Sta-
tistics Section of the British Association for the Advancement of
Science at the fortieth Meeting, at Liverpool”, reported RBA,
Liverpool, 1870 (1871), pp. 178—87, and printed in JSSL, vol. 33,
pp. 309—26, and reprinted in his Methods (pp. 194—216), and in
Essays in Economic Methods, ed. by R. L. Smyth, 1962, pp. 25-—40.
(Reported in Pall Mall Gazette, Sept. 16, 1870, p. 10 and Sept. 27,
1870 p. 4 and in Nature, vol. 2, p. 428, Sept. 22).

— 124 —



113)  Oct. 1

W.S. 2o+ AHFEHE - BRICEE 8

Elementary Lessons in Logic: Deductive and Inductive, L.ondon, xi

+340p..
1871 (2nd ed.), 1872 (3rd ed.), 1874 (4th ed.), 1875 (5th ed.),
1876 (New ed.), 1877, 1878, 1879, 1880, 1881, 1882, 1884, 1885,
1886, 1888, 1889, 1890, 1891, 1892, 1893, 1894, 1895, 1896,
1898, 1899, 1901, 1902, 1904, 1905, 1906, 1907, 1908, 1909,
1912, 1914, 1916, 1918, 1919, 1920, 1925, 1928, 1934, 1942,
1946, 1947, 1948, 1957, 1965

The Elements of Logic, a text-book for schools und Colleges ; being

The Elementary Lessons in Logic, recasted by D. J. Hill, xviii +

330 p., New York, Chicago, 1883, 1911.
Japanese edition, 1888, 1894, Tokyo, Kaishindo, xi + 341 p..

Reviews
a. Athenaeum, no. 2244, Oct. 29, 1870, pp. 555--36.
b. Contemporary Review, by T. S. Baynes, vol. 21, 1873, pp. 796—98.
Translations
1. Ronri Shinpen, tr. by J. Soeda, 1883, 486 p., Tokyo (In Japanese).
11, Leitfaden der Logik, tr. by H. Kleinpeter, 1906, 1913, 1924, 1948
(2nd ed.)
*1i1. Logica, tr. by A. J. Dorta, 1941, 314 p., Madrid.
*1v. Lezioni di logica elementare, a cura di GG. Capone Braga, 1948 (2nd

114)  Dec. 8

1871
115) Feb. 9

Reviews
a,
b.
116) June

117)  Oct. 14

ed.). ‘
“Uniformity in Census of 1871'", Report of the Committee
appointed at the Meeting of the British Association at Liverpool,
1870, pp. 1—3, reprinted in JSSL, vol. 33, pp. 522— 23 (signed
by W.S. Jevons, J. Heywood, J. Waley and E. Macrory).

“The Power of Numerical Discrimination”, Nature, vol. 3, pp. 281
—82. ‘

Nature, March 9, 1871, vol. 3, p. 367.

Nature, March 23, 1871, vol. 3, p. 405.

The March Taxr: A Problem in Finance, London, 66 p., reprinted

in his Principles of Economics (pp. 207—50).

The Theory of Political Economy, 1.ondon and New York, xvi +

267 p..
1879 (2nd ed.) ; 1888 (3rd ed., ed. by Mrs. Jevons, pp. Ivi + 296),
1909, 1911 (4th edition, ed. by H. S. Jevon, pp. Ixiv + 339), 1924,
1931 ; 1957 (5th ed.), 1965 (A. M. Kelley’s Reprint) ; 1970 (Peli-
can Classics, ed. and with introduction by R. D. Collison Black).

—125 —



W.S. O xd » TEAEN &L - IR KT &4

Reviews

a, Athenaewm. no. 2297, Nov. 1, 1871, p. 590.

b. Satwrday Reviewe, by . W. Hemming, vol. 32, Nov. 11, 1871, pp.
624 25, reprinted in Papers, V11, pp. 152-57.

¢ . Manchester Examiner and Times, Nov. 15, 1871, p. 7, col. 14,

d. Manchesier Guardian, Nov. 22, 1871, p. 7, col. 1 4.

¢ Glasgow Daily Herald, Dec. 16, 1871, p. 3, col. 1 3.

“f. Evening Standard, Dec. 17, 1871 (see Pupers, IV, p. 3).

B . Westminster Review, by S, Amos, Jan. 1872, vol. 97 o.s. 41 n.s.,
pp. 223 - 23 (American ed. pp. 102—3, not signed, but Wellesley
Index, 111, p. 647).

h. Fortnightly Review, by J. E. Cairnes, vol. 17 o.s., 11 n.s. Jan. 1872,
pp. 7176, reprinted in Papers, VII, pp. 116—52.

1. British Quarterly Review, vol. 55, Jan. 1872, p. 244.

1. Academy, by A. Marshall, vol. 3, April, 1, 1872, pp. 130~ 32, re-
printed in Lapers, VII, pp. 141—-46.

k. North American Review, by S. Newcomb (signed S. N.), vol. 114,
no. 235, April, 1872, pp. 435—40.

L. New York Times, May 13, 1872, p. 2, col. 1.

*m. Le Temps, by A. Langel, Oct. 14, 1874 (see LPapers 1V, p. 85).

. Muanchester Evaminer and Times, by E. J. Broadfield, July 9, 1879,
p. 3, col. 4 (not signed, but see Papers, V, p. 67).

0. Academy, by T. E. C. Leslie, vol. 16, July 26, 1879, pp. 39—60), re-
printed in Pupers, VII, pp. 15762,

B Westminster Review, vol. 113 o.s., 37 n.s., Jan. 1880, pp. 226-—27.

q. Popular Science Monthly, vol. 16, March 1880, pp. 699 —701.

r . Journal of the Institute of Bankers, vol. 2, Jan. 1881, pp. 16— 17 (a
review of Ist ed.).

s . Journal des E('(momi.s'tes, by C. Gide, 4 series, vol. 16, Nov. 13,
1881, pp. 179—91.

Translations ‘

* 1. La Teorica dell "Economia politica, esposta da W. Stunley Jevons
(The translation was prepared under G. Boccardo's supervision.)
Biblioteca dell "Economista, 3 series, 11, pp. 175311, 1875.

i1. “Keizairon™, tr. by T. Maebashi, in Chuo Guakujutsie Zasshi, no. 1,
and 2, 1885 (Japanese Translation in parts).

. La Théorie de l'économie politique, par W. Stanley Jevons, tr. by
H. E. Barrault and M. Alfussa, with preface by Paul Painleveé,
1909, Bibliotheque internationale d'économie politique.

. Kerzaigaku Junri, tr. by S. Koidzumi, 1913, 1919, 31+332 p.
Tokyo (In Japanese).

v. Die Theorie der politischen Okonomie, tr. by O. Weinberger, 1924,



W.S Tx+ » TEED - MR TR 54

Jena, Sammlung sozialwissenschaftlicher Meister, 23.
vi. Keizaigaku no Riron, tr. by S. Koidzumi, T. Terao and K. Nagata,
1945, 1965, 1972, 1980 (In Japanese).
vil. Jingjr xué Irlan, tr. by Qu xing zhou, 1968, Taiwan.
vil. Teoria dell” economia politica, tr. by R. Fubini, included in Teoria
della economia politica ed altri scritti economici, 1947, pp. 1--222,
118) Oect. 19 “Helmholtz on the Axioms of Geometry”, Nuature, vol. 4, pp. 481

32.
Review
a. Nature, by J. L. Tupper, Jan. 11, 1872, vol. 5, pp. 2023,
119)  Nov. 28 “Enckes Comet and the Supposed Resisting Medium™, read

before the Manchester Literary and Philosophical Society and re-
ported in Nature, vol. 5, pp. 174—75, and in Chemical News, Dec.
15, 1871, vol. 24, p. 285, and printed in PLPSM, vol. 11, pp. 33—
35.

120) Dec. 26 “On the Inverse, or Inductive, Logical Problem™, read before
the Manchester Literary and Philosophical Society and printed
in PLPSM. vol. 11, pp. 65—68 and in MLPSM, Session 1871 —
72 (1872), 3rd series, vol. 5, 1876, pp. 119 — 30, and published
as a separate pamphlet, 1872

#121) Royal Commision to inquire into the several matters relating to

Coal in the United Kingdom, Report and Minutes of Evidence,

London, 3 vols (see LJ, p. 463).

122) May “Who discovered the Quantification of the Predicate ¥, CR, vol.
21, pp. 821—24,

123) March 6 “Maupertius on the Survival of the Fittest™, Nature, vol. 7, p. 431
(Letter 352).

Reviews
a. Nature, by W. H. Brewer, March 27, 1873, vol. 7, p. 402.
b. Nature by J. Ross, March 27, 1873, vol. 7, p. 402
¢. Nature, by C. J. Monro, March 27, 1873, vol. 7, p. 402.

124)  June 17 “Remarks on Discussion on Mr. G. W. Norman's Paper ‘An
Attempt to answer the Question, Why it is that so much land is
occupied and cultivated by its Owner in France, and some other
European Countries on the Continent, and so little in England ?’,
read before the Statistical Society of London™, JSSL, vol. 36, pp.
373—74.

125)  July 24 -Stirling’s Philosophy of Law”, Nature, vol. 8, pp. 241—42.

Review

0

Nature, by J. H. Stirling, Sept. 11, 1873, vol. 8, p. 382.

—127 —



W.S. ¥ o+ XEMEH S - PSR ICHKT 8%

126)

127)

128)

129)
130)

1874
131)

132)

133)

Aug. 14
Review

a -

Nov. 13
Oct. 1
Dec. 1
Feb. 2

Reviews

a )

b.

c.

d.

e,

f.

g.

*h.

—

“Lakes with Two Outfalls™, Nature, vol. 8, pp. 304—35.

Nature, by R. B. Hayward, Sept. 11, 1873, vol. & pp. 382 -83.
“The Management of the British Museum”, Nature, vol. 9, pp. 26
—27.

“The Philosophy of Inductive Inference”, FR, vol. 20 o.s., 14 ns.,
pp. 457—76.

“The Use of Hypothesis”, FR, vol. 20 o.s., 14 n.s., pp. 778 88.
“On a National Library”, Annuwal Reports of the Board of Regents
of the Smithesonian Institution, 1873, (1874), pp. 423 - 24,

The Principles of Science, A treatise on Logic and Scientific
Methods, 2 vols. London, xvi + 463 p. and vii +480 p..
1877 (2nd edition, revised ed. 1 vol, pp. xiv + 786), 1879 (3rd
ed.), 1883, 1887, 1892 1900, 1905, 1907, 1913, 1920, 1924, 1958
(Dover edtion, with an introduction by E. Nagel, pp. hiu + 786).

British Quarterly Review, by J. Collier, April 1874, vol. 59, pp. 546
—48 (not signed, but see Papers, VII, p. 127).

Hull Criterion, Feb. 21, 1874, no. 9, pp. 3—4 and Feb. 28, 1874, no.
9, pp. 23, signed "Q.".

New York Times, March 16, 1874, p. 2, col. 1—2.

Saturday Reviere, vol. 37, no. 969, May 23, 1874, pp. 654--36.
Mind by G. C. Robertson, vol. 1, 1876, pp. 206—22.

New York Times, Nov. 17, 1877, p. 3, col. 1.

Mind, by G. B. Halsted, vol. 3, 1878, pp. 134—37.

New York Tribune (see Papers, IV, p. 42)

New York Evening Post (see Papers, 1V, p. 42).

Translations

April

May

1.

1.

14

Zasady nauki ;, traktat o logice i metodzie naukowej, Mieczystaw
Choynowski i Bolestaw J. Gawecki, Wstepem opatrzyt Bolestaw ].
Gawecki, Warszawa, 2 vols. 1960.

Ocnopn Hayku, Tpaxtart o Jloruk6 u Hayanoms Meropnb, tr. by
M. AHTOHOBHYA, 1881 .

“The Railways and the State”, Essays and Addresses by Professors
and Lectures of the Owen's College, Manchester (1874, [London), no.
13, pp. 465—505, published in commemoration of the Opening of
the new College Buildings, Oct., 7th, 1873, London, and reprinted
in his Methods (pp. 353— 83), and published as a separate pam-
phlet.

“Lakes with Two Outfalls™, Nature, vol. 10, p. 26

— 128 —



134)

135)
136)

137)

1875

138)

139)

140)

141)

142)

143)

June 15

July 4

Nov. 11

Reviews

a .

b

Dec. 31

April 29

June 4

July 8

Aug. 26
Aug.

Sept. 16

W. S 2o X EMTRE - PR SR ] Bk

“Théorie Mathématique de Péchange. Question de priorite. Cor-
respondance entre M. Jevons, professcur a Manchester, et M.
Walras, professeur a lLausanne”™, Jowrnal des 1;,'(‘(;/1(;1)11'.:[«'5. 3rd
series, vol. 34, pp. 417 22, and reprinted in Papers, vol. IV, pp. 39
41 (Letter 375) and pp. 45 48 (Letter 379).

“Principles of Science™, Hull Criterion, pp. 3 4.

“The Progress of the Mathematical Theory of Political Economy,
with an Explanation of the Principles of the Theory™, read before
the Manchester Statistical Society and printed in TMSS, Session
1874 - 75 (1875), pp. 1 9, and reported in Manchester Examiner
and Times® , Nov. 28, 1874, and reprinted under the utle “The
Mathematical Theory of Political Economy™, in JSSL, vol. 37, pp.
478 88, and published as a separate pamphlet, Manchester, 1875,
19p. and in Papers, VIL, pp. 75 90.

Eraminer, Nov. 28, 1874, pp. 1294 5 (see Dapers, IV, p. 91 n 2).
Deutsche Allgemeine DPolytechnische Zeitung, by A. H. Hildebrandy,
Nov. 15, 1876, vol. 4, pp. 589 91 (sce Papers, VI, p. 188 n 1),
“Galton’s English Men of Science, London™, Nature, vol. 11, pp.
161 -64.

“Heredity: A Psychological Study of its Phenomena, Laws, Causes
and Consequences, by Th. Ribot”, Nature, vol. 11, pp. 503 4.
*Is any great Reform in the Administration of the Railways of the
United Kingdom necessary and practical 77, being a minute for
Political Economy Club and not printed.
“Holland’s Fragmentary Papers on Science and other Subjects”, Na-
ture, vol. 12, pp. 181 -82.
“On the Progress of the Coal Question”, read before the Eco-
nomic Science and Statisites Section of the British Association
for the Advancement of Science, Bristol, and printed in RBA,
Bristol, 1875 (1876), p. 216, and reprinted in Papers, VI, pp. 36 - 37.
“On the Influence of the Sun-spot Period upon the Price of
Corn”, read before the Economic Science and Statistics Section of
the British Association for the Advancement of Science at the
Bristol Meeting, printed in RBA, Bristol, 1875 (1876), p. 217, and
reported in Daily News, Aug., 30, p. 3, col. 2, 1875, and in Nuature,
vol. 13, Nov. 4, 1875, p. 15.
Money and the Mechanism of Erchange, (International Scientific
Series, vol. 17), London, xviii + 349 p..

1876 (2nd ed.), 1876 (3rd ed.), 1877, 1878 (4th ed.), 1879, 1882

129



W.S 2 e a » ZHAN B - IR MR Gk

(5th ed.), 1883 (6th ed.), 1885 (7th ed.), 1886, 1887 (8th ed.), 1890
(9th ed.), 1892, 1893 (10th ed.), 1894, 1896 (11th ed.), 1897 (Au-
thorized ed.), 1898, 1899 (12th ed.), 1902 (13th ed.), 1903, 1904,
1905 (15th ed.), 1906, 1907, 1908 (20th ed.), 1909 (22nd ed)),
1910 (23th ed.), 1920 (24th ed.), 1923 (25th ed.).

1883 84 (The Banker Practical Library, 3, 2 vols, 46 + 91 p. ; 1
vol, xviii + 342 p., 1918), Japanese Edition, 1889 (Uhikaku, xviii
+ 349 p., Tokyo)

Review
a . Athenaeum, no. 2501, Oct. 2, 1875, pp. 434 - 35.

Translations
1. Geld und Geldverkehr, tr. by H. Beta, Leipzig, Internationale
Wissenschaftliche Bibiothek, 21, xvi +359 p., 1876, 1879.
. La moneta ed il meccanismo dello scambio, tr. by F. Dumolard,
Milano, Bibliotéca Scientifica Internazionale, 6, xxix + 319 p.
. La monnaie et le mecanisme de 'échange, Paris, Bibliotheque Sci-
entifique Internationale, 20, viii + 288 p., 1876, 1877, 1881.
Review
a . Jowrnal des E('()n(mlist('.\', by Ad.-F. de Fontpertuis, 3rd series,
vol. 47, Sept. 15, 1877, pp. 449-—53.
1iv. “Tsuka Ron”, tr. by T. Tsuda, Ginko Shukai Rizai Sinpo, no. A,
1878, reprinted in Nihon Kinyushi Shiryo Meiji, Taishyo Hen, vol.
6, pp. 169~ 174 (Japanese Translation in parts).
v. Kaher Ron, tr. by 1. Tajiri, 164236 p., Tokyo, 1882 (In Japanese).
vi. Kahei Setsu, tr. by S. Oshima, 244400 p., Tokyo. 1883, 1893, 1894
(In Japanese in parts).
vit.  The Clearning House, ein Auszug aus dem Werke : Money and the
Mechanism of Exchange, tr. by S. J. Morawetz, Prag., 1883, 68 p..
viil. Kahei Boeki Yoron, tr. by B. Hayashi, 79 p., Tokyo, 1884
(Japanese Translation in parts).
*IX. Merannuueckis pénnru, B. Cr. JKeBOHca., tr.byn.c. 3ara, 1896.
X . Bymasmuma géuwru, npod, B. Cr. mmesorca, tr.bya. c. 3axa, 1896.
xi. Kahei oyobi Kokan Kiko, tr. by Y. Matsumoto, 307 p., Tokyo,
1948 (In Japanese).
144)  Okct. 7 “Comte’s Philosophy : The Positive Philosophy of Auguste Comte”
Nature, vol. 12, pp. 491—92.
145)  Dec. “The Post-Office Telegraphs and their Financial Results™, FR,
vol. 24 o. s, 18 n. s, pp. 826 35, and reprinted in his Methods (pp.
293 306).

»

Review

a. Pull Mall Gazette, Dec. 7, 1875, p. 10.

~ 130 -



1876
146)

147)

“148)

149)

March

8

Reviews

WS Vs a o K FR 5 - AR T 54

“On the United Kingdom Alliance, and its Prospects of Success™
read before the Manchester Statistical Society and printed in
TMSS, Session 187576 (1876), pp. 12742, and reported under
the title “Professor Jevons on the Permissive Bill™, in Aiunce
News, vol. 22, March 18, 1876, pp. 178 - 80, and published as a
separate pamphlet and reprinted in his Methods (pp. 236 52).

On the Prospects of the United Kingdom Alliance : with special re-

Sference to the Objections of Professor Jevons, by W. Hovle, 1876,

Salford, 26 p..
“Professor Jevons Again™, Alliance News, vol. 22, March 18, 1876,
pp. 177 80.
“The Prospects of the Telegraph Department”, Munchester Guard-
ian, p. 5, col. 6 (Letter 470A).
“Bonamy Price on Currency and Banking™, Manchester Guardian,
March 24, 1876 (see Pupers V1L, p. 127)
“The Future of the Skating Rink ; A Serious Speculation™, Man-
chester Guardian, p. 5, col. 56 (signed A Philosophical Corre-
spondence’, see LJ, p. 463).
“The Alleged Poisoning of Natives in Queensland™, Spectator, pp.
679 80 (Letter 471B).
“Cruelty 1o Animals : A Study in Sociology™, FR, vol. 25 o. s, 19
n. s, pp. 67184, reprinted in his Methods (pp. 217 33).
“Boole™, “De Morgan™, Encvelopeadia Britanica, 9th ed. vol. 4,
pp. 47--48 (1876) and vol. 7, pp. 64 67 (1877
“English and American Coines™, New York Times, p. 2, col. 3.
Primer of Logic, London, vi + 128 p.
1876 (Ynd ed.), 1877, 1878, 1879, 18R0, 18R], 18R3, 1884, I8R5,
1886, 1889, 1890, 1902, 1909, 1918, 1931.
Japanese edition, Tokyo, 1881.

Jowrnal of Education, July 1876, pp. 346 47,
Athenaeum, no. 2545, Aug. 5, 1876, p. 174.

Logica di W. S, Jevons, tr. by Di-Giorgio, 1878, 1882 (2nd ed.),
Manuali Hoepli, 8.

Ronji Ku, tr. by K. Toda, 187983, 3 vols., 1886, 10 + 318 p.,
Tokyo, 1886 (Ronri Gaku, 2nd ed.), 1887 (5th ed.) (In Japanese).
Ronri Setsuyaku, tr. by S. Kuwata, 3 vols., 1883, 10+ 356 p., Tokyo
(In Japanese).

a.
b.
March 22
March 24
April 14
May 27
May
May
June 21
June
Reviews
a.
b.
Translations
.
11
11,
v,

Ronrigaku Yoi Dokushu, tr. by F. Kuwata, 1888, 1+ 213 p., Tokyo

- 131 —



W.S. 2o+ v ZEEN B - BERCHENH

155)

156)

1877
157)

158)

159)

160)

161)

(In Japanese).

*v . Nociones de logica, por W. S. Jevons, Paris, Garnier hermanos,
1888, 1909.
vi. Futsu Ronrigaku, tr. by M. Wada, 1890, 7+223 p., Tokyo (In
Japanese).
vil.  Nociones de logica, Nueva York, 180 p., 1885, 1902, 1919.
“viii.  Logica, tr. by C. Cantoni, 6 ed. ampliata da G. Vidari, Milano, U.
Hoepli, 1920.
1x. DPocatkové logiky. tr. by Q). Josek, Praha, 1906.
Nciones de logica, por W. S. Jevons, L.a Habana, Editorial Tropico,
1944, 189 p..
X1. Ming aué giin shuo, tr. by Yanfu, 1966, 8-+ 170 p., Taiwan.
Sept. “The Future of Political Economy”, being an introductory lecture
at the Opening the Session, 1876---77, at University College, Lon-
don, Faculty of Arts and Laws and printed in FR, vol. 26 o. s., 20
n. s, Nov., pp. 671 31, and reprinted in his The Principles of Eco-
nomcs, (pp. 185—206).
Translations
1. “Le passé et 'avenir de I'économie politique™, Jowrnal des Econe-
mistes, 3rd series, vol. 45, pp. 32542, tr. by A.-F. Fontpertuis,
1877.
. “L'avvenire dell’economia politica™, tr. by R. Fubini, included in
Teoria della economia politica ed altri scritti economict, pp. 223~
42 (see No. 221).
Dec. 19 “Remarks on Discussion on S. Boure's paper The Growing Pre-
ponderance of Imports over Exports in the Foreign and Colonial
Trade of the United Kingdom, read before the Statistical Society
of London™, JSSL, vol. 40, pp. 35—37.
Feb. 2 “What is the relation of Value and Labour 7", being a minute for

Feb. 20)

April
March 6
Sept. )

Political Economy Club and not printed.

“Remarks on Discussion on C. Walford’s paper ‘Fires and Fire In-
surance considered under their Historical, Financial, Statistical,
and National Aspects, read before the Statistical Society of
London™, JSSL, vol. 40, p. 429.

“Cram”™, Mind, vol. 2, pp. 193—207, reprinted in his Methods (pp.
82—100).

“Note on Early Anticipation of a Magnetic Telegraph™, PLPSM
Session 1876— 77 (1877), vol. 16, pp. 164—686.

"The Silver Question™, read at the meeting of the American Asso-
ciation for the Promotion of Social Science at Saratoga and pub-

132



1878
165)

166)

167)

168)

169)

170)

Oct, 27
Dec.

Review
a .
Dec.
Jan.
Review
a.
Feb. 19
March 1
April
Review
a .
April
May 4
Review
a.

W.S Jx v X HEER Rk - BHROCHRT

lished as The Silver Question: Papers by B. F. Nourse and Pro-
fessor W. .S, Jevons (1877, Boston) 32p., and reprinted in Banker's
Muagazine, vol. 37, pp. 989 — 96 (Dec. 1877), in Jowrnal of
Soctal Science, no. 9, 1877, pp. 26 — 32, and in his Investigations,
(pp. 307--16), and reported in New York Times (Sept. 6, 1877, p.
2, col. H).

“Mr. J. S. Mill on Immortality™, Spectator, vol. 15, p. 1332,
“John Stuart Mill's Philosophy Tested™, CR, vol. 31, pp. 167
reprinted in Popular Science Monthly, vol. 2, 1878, pp. 279
and in his Pure Logic and Other Minor Works (pp. 197--221).

82,
88,

Mind, by G. C. Robertson, vol. 3, 1878, pp. 141--44.
“On W. Vissering's On Chinese Currency, Coin and Paper Money,
18777, JSSL, vol. 40, pp. 664--66, (not signed, but see Papers, V1I,

p. 257r).

“John Stuart Mill’s Philosophy Tested, 11", CR, vol. 31, pp. 256--
75, reprinted in Popular Science Monthly, vol. 2, 1878, pp. 317 28,
and in his Pure Logic and Other Minor Works (pp. 222-49).
Mind, by A. Strachey, vol. 3, 1878, pp. 283--84.

“Remarks on Discussion on A. J. Mundela’s paper "What are the
Conditions on which the Commercial and Manufacturing Su-
premacy of Great Britain depends, and it there any reason to think
they have been, or may be, endangered ? read before the Statistical
Society of London’, JSSL, vol. 41, pp. 121 - 34.

“Are not those Economist who have expressed a Qualified
Approval of Strikes, in some degree responsible for the Disastrous
Strikes now occurring *, being a munite for Political Economy
Club and not printed.

“John Stuart Mill's Philosophy Tested, 111", ('R, vol. 32, pp. 88—
99, reprinted in Popular Science Monthly, vol. 3, 1878, pp. 85 —92,
and in his Pure Logic and Other Minor Works (pp. 250—67).

Mind, by R. Adamson, vol. 3, 1878, pp. 415 17.
“Notes on Reviews of ‘John Stuart Mill's Philosophy Tested, 1
and 11", Mind, vol. 3, pp. 284—87.

“Prof. Stanley Jevons and Mr. Mill”, Academy, vol. 13,
96.

pp. 395—

Academy, May 4, 1878, vol. 13, p. 396.

133 —



W. S & o 2 XHEMHEL - BIERSCHRT 84

171)

June

April

Oct.

March

Reviews
a .

“Bibliography of Works on the Mathematical Theory of Political
Economy™, JSSL. vol. 41, pp. 398 --401, and republished under the
title “Bibliographie™, Jowrnal des Economistes, Dec. 1878, pp. 470
77, and reprinted in his Thoery (3rd ed.) pp. 315+ 21

“On  the Movement of Microscopic  Particles  suspended  in
Liquids™, Quarterly Jowrnal of Science, vol. 15 o, s.. & n. s, pp. 167
~=&6, and published as a separate pamphlet, 1878, London, 22p.
“On the Pedetic Action of Soap™, Quarterly Jowrnal of Science,
vol. 15 0. s, 8 n. s, pp. 514 15, reported in Natwre, Aug. 22, 1878,
vol. 18, pp. 440 41

Primer of Political Economy, London, 134p..

1878 (2nd ed)), 1879, 1830, 1881 (3rd ed). 1882, 1883, 1384 (4th
ed.), 1886, 1887 (Sth ed). 1R9Z) 1RYR 1902, 1905, 1907 (10th ed),
1917, 1926

Fceonomist, April 6, 1878, vol. 36, p. 401.

b . Manchester Evaminer and Tiones, April, 10, 1878
Translations
t . Léconomic politique, par W. Stanley Jevons, tr. by H. Gravez,

Paris, Bibliothéque Utile, 44, 189 p., 1878, 1879, 1908, 1913.

Review

a . Jownal des Econonistes, by A -F. de Fonpertuis, Ath series,
vol. 3, pp. 488 ~R9. :

. Nociones de econonmi'a politica, por W Stanley Jevons, r. by (.
Rawson, x+ 188 p., 1879, 1880, 1896, Paris, Cartillas Cienmtificas.

mi. Keizai Ron, tr. by G, Yasuda, 6+99 p., Tokvo, 1882  (In
Japanese).

. Kerzai Sho Gake, tr. by S; Watanabe, 144397 p.. Tokvo, 1831 (In
Japanese).

v. Economia politica di W Stantey Jevons, tr. by L. Cossa, 2nd ed.
Milano, 1885, xiii + 173 p., Manual Hoepli, 20, (1926).

vi. “Keizaigaku Kaitel™, tr. by G. Miyagawa, in Kochiu Itchikwoai
Zasshi, no. 4 (pp. 3—35) and 7 (pp. 5 &) 1817 ¥R (Japanese
translation in parts).

vil, Keizai Ronko, tr. by S, Saga and S, Yoshida, 80 + 284 1., Tokyo,
1889 (In Japanese).

Review
a . Kokumin no Tomo, by (. Takahashi, April. 1829, vol 4, p.
C624.
vil. Kerzaigaku, tr. by ]. Sugiyama, 7+ 279 p., Tokyo, 1889 91 (In

Japanese).

131



175)

176)

177)

178)

179)
180)

181)

*ix.
X.
*x1.
X1,
Xlil,
* Xiv.
Aug. 19
Oct.
Review
®a,
Nov. 14
Nov. 19
Review
a.,
Dec. 1
Dec.
Dec.

WS Ve v AEEREE - RO Bk

Reviews

a . Kokumin no Tomo, by (5. Takahashi, July, 1889, vol. 3, p. 79.
Economia politica, de W. Stanley Jevons, tr. by R. Villa-Lobos, Rio
de Janeiro, 1896, 198 p., Bibiotheca do ensino intuitivo.

Nociones de economi'a politica por W. S. Jevons, tr. by A. Elias,
1904, Nueva York, xiii + 141 p, Nuevas Cartillas Cientificas.
Economia politica, 2nd ed. tr. by Agostinho Fortes, Lishon, 182 p.,
1916 7, Bibliote¢a d’educac¢ao nacional, 9.

Keizaigaku Genron, tr. by Y. Ono, 13 + 240 p., Tokyo, 1922 (In
Japanese).

Kerzaigaku Duaishusei, tr. by Y. Onodera, p. 521602, Tokyo, 1924
(In Japanese).

L'économique politique, tr. by J. Byron-Gallini Amiens : Impr.
nouvelle, 1931, 163 p.,
“The Periodicity of Commercial Crises, and its Physical

Explanation”, read before the Economic Science and Statistics
Section of the British Association for the Advancement of Science
at the Dublin Meeting and reported in RBA, Dublin, 1878 (1879),
pp. 66667, and in Nature, Aug. 29, 1878, vol. 18 pp. 183 — 84,
and printed in Journal of the Statistical and Social Inquiry
Society of Ireland, vol. 7, pp. 334
Investigations (pp. 206 —19), in Essays in the Economics of Socialism,
ed. by R. L. Smyth, 1964, pp. 125--40 ; its posteript (April, 1882)
n his Investigations, (p. 220).

42, and reprinted in his

“Methods of Social Reform, I. - Amusements of the People™, (R,
vol. 33, pp. 498--513, reprinted in his Methods (pp. 1--27).

Spectator, Oct. 5, 1878, p. 1246.

“Commercial Crises and Sun-spots”™, Nature, vol. 19, pp. 33~ 37,
reprinted in his Investigations (pp. 221 -35).

“Remarks on the Statistical Use of the Arithmometer”, read be-
fore the London Statistical Society and printed in JSSL, vol. 41,
pp. 9799,

Journal of the Statistical Society of London, 1878, vol. 11, pp. 600
-1.

“Sewage Pollution of the Thames™, The Times, p. 6, col. 3.

“The Solar Influence on Commerce™, being a unfinished article in-
tended for Princeton Revierw, but printed in Papers, VII, pp. 90—
98,

"On Fontpertuis’ Pamphlets™, JSSL, vol. 41, pp. 361 ~- 62, (not

signed, but see Pupers, IV, p. 28R).

— 135 -



W.S Vx4 v XEMAGE - B ICHKH 5k

1879
182)

183)

184)
185)
186)
187)

188)

189)
190)

191)

192)

193)

194)

1880

195)

196)

197)

Jan.

Jan.

Jan.
Jan.
Feb.
April

Apnl

April
April

May

June

Nov.

Dec.

Feb.

Feb.

July

17

21

13

15

19

17

“Sunspots and Commercial Crises™, The Times, p. 6, col. 6 (Let-
ter 574).

“Remarks on Discussion on R. Giffen’s paper ‘On the Fall of
Prices of Commodities in Recent Years’, read before the Statistical
Society of London™, JSSL, vol. 42, pp. 7071

“Methods of Social Reform, [l —A State Parcel Post™, CR, vol. 34,
pp. 209 - 29, reprinted in his Methods (pp. 324 —52).

“A Fragment on Mill's Logic”, Owens College Maguazine, vol. 11,
no. 2, pp. 81-—87.

“Sun-Spots and the Plauge”, Nature, vol. 19, p. 338.

“Remarks on Discussion on S. Bourne’s paper ‘On some Phases of
the Silver Question’, read before the Statistical Society of
London™, JSSL, vol. 42, pp. 446—47.

“Remarks on Discussion on E. G. Ravenstein’s paper ‘On the Celtic
Language in the British Isles ; a Statistical Survey’ read before the
Statistical Society of London™, JSSL, vol. 42, p.640.

“Sun Spots and Commercial Crises”, The Times, p. 6, col. 6
(Letter 598).

“Sun-Spots and Commercial Crises”, Nature, vol. 19, pp. 588--90,
reprinted in his Investigations (pp. 235 43).

“Remarks on Discussion on W. N. Hancock’s paper *“The Feasibil-
ity of Compulsory in Ireland’, read before the Statistical Society
of London™, JSSL, vol. 42, pp. 473 74.

“Remarks on Discussion on W. A. Guy’s paper ‘On Tabular
Analysis’, read before the Statistical Society of London™, JSSLZ,
vol. 42, pp. 657 —60.

“John Stuart Mill’s Philosophy Tested, IV”, CR, vol. 36, pp. 5
38, reprinted in his Pure Logic and Other Minor Works (pp. 2
94).

“Light Gold Coin”, The Times, p. 5, col. 6 (Letter 636A).

g

1
8-

o))

“Under What management, whether that of Public Companies,
Special Corporations, Municipal Authorities, or the State, ought
extensive Industrial Undertakings, such as Water Works, Gas or
Lighting Works, Tramways, and the like to be placed 77, being a
minute for Political Economy Club and not printed.

“Experimental Legislation and the Drink Traffic”, CR, vol. 37, pp.
177--92, published as a separate pamphlet, 1904, 40p., and re-
printed in his Methods (pp. 253 ~76).

“Postal Notes, Money Orders, and Bank Cheques™, CR, vol. 38, pp.

136 -



198)

199)

200)

1881
201)

Oct. “Preface to L. Cossa’s Guide to the Study of Political Economy”,
London, pp. vii-xii, repinted in Papers, VII, pp. 98--101.
Oect. Studies in Deductive Logic, l.ondon, xxviii + 304 p..
1884 (2nd.ed.), 1896 (3rd ed.), 1904 (4th ed.), 1908.
Reviews
a. Athenaeum, no. 2768, Nov. 13, 1880, p. 636.
b. Mind, by R. Adamson, vol. 6, 1881, pp. 427--33.
Dec. 16 “The August Auroras”, Nature, vol. 23, pp. 148 -49.
Jan. “Richard Cantillon and the Nationality of Political Economy”, CR,
vol. 39, pp. 61—80, reprinted in his The Principles of Economics
(pp. 153-—83), in Essar sur la nature du commerce en général, by
Richard Cantillon, ed. with English translation and other material
by H. Higgs, 1931, pp. 33160, and in The Development of Econo-
mics, ed. by H. W, Spiegel, 1952, pp. 42-—60.
Reveiw
a. Sir Isaac Newton and England’s Prohibitive Tariff upon Silver
Money, by S. Dana Horton, 1881, Cincinati, 29 p..
Translations
1. “Richard Cantillon to Keizaigaku no Kokuseki”, tr. by M. Toda,
in Shogyo Ron, pp. 262 — 313, 1943, 1949 (Keizai Gairon) (In
Japanese).
1. “Cantillon Ron”, tr. by T. Takano, Keizai Shiso Hatten Shi, 1, pp.
63—92, 1954 (In Japanese).
ni. “Richard Cantillon e la nazionalia dell’economia politica™, tr. by R.
Fubini, Teoria della economia politica ed altri scritti economici,
1947, pp. 24370 (see No, 221).
1v. “Richard Cantillon y la nacionalidad de la economia politica”, En-
savyo sobre la naturaleza del comercio en general, by R. Cantillon,
Preface and tr. by M. Sanchez Sarto, 1950, México, pp. 201--31.
Feb. 4 “Is Peasant Proprietorship possible in Ireland 7", being a minute
for Political Economy Club and not printed.
March 24 “Recent Mathematico-Logical Memoirs™, Nature, vol. 23, pp. 485
~—87,
March “The Rationale of Free Public Libraries™, CR, vol. 39, pp. 385 — 402,
reprinted in his Methods (pp. 28—52).
May “Bimetallism”, CR, vol. 39, pp. 750—>57, reprinted in his Investiga-
tions (pp. 317—29).
Reviews
a. The Times, May 3, 1881, p. 11, col. 2.

W.S ¥ x4 NS - PR AN B4

15061, repinted in his Methods (pp. 307—-23).

- 137 —



W.S Vaxt v XEEN R - PR R E 4

b . Journal of the Institute of Bankers, vol. 2, June 1881, pp. 385 - 86.
206) July 14 “John Venn's Symbolic Logic, 1881, Nature, vol. 24, pp. 233 34.
207)  Oct. “F. Y. Edgeworth’s Mathematical Psychics”, Mind, vol. 6, pp. 381
-~ 83.
1882
208) Jan. “Married Women in Factories™, (R, vol. 41, pp. 3753, reprinted

in his Method (pp. 156-79).
Review
a . Contemporary Review, by W. C. Taylor, vol. 42, Sept. 1882, pp.

428—41.
*209) Jan. 10 “Married Women in Factories”, Manchester Guardian (Letter 710).

Reviews
Manchester Guardian
a, U. M. Bright, Jan. 4, 1882, p. 6, col. 5.
b. E. Pearson, Jan. 4, 1882, p. 6, col. 5.
¢. T. C. Horstall, Jan. 4, 1882, p. 6, col. 56,
d. W. Darbyshir, Jan. 7, 1882, p. 5, col. 7.
€. A, Dahms, Jan. 9, 1882, p. 6, col. 5.
f. Lucretia, Jan. 10, 1882, p. &, col. 7.
g . T. C. Horsfall, Jan. 11, 1882, p. 7, col. 1.
h. A. Ransomm, Jan. 14, 1882, p. 5, col. 7.
i . W. Darbyshir, Jan. 14, 1882, p. 5, col. 7. ,
210) Feb. 4 “Obituary on Cliffe Leslie™, Economist, vol. 40, p. 133, (not signed,
but see Papers, V, p. 171).
211)  April 15 “Bi-metallism”, Economist, vol. 40, p. 444 (Letter 727B).
212)  June The State in relation to Labour, L.ondon, vii+ 166p.,
1887 (2nd ed.), 1894 (3th ed., with an introduction by M. Cababeé,
xxix + 171p. ), 1910 (4th ed., with an introduction by F. W. Hirst,
xvili+174p.), 1914, 1968 A. M. (Kelley's Reprint).

Review
a . Athenaeum, no. 2858, Aug. 5, 1882, p. 170.
Translations

1. Rodo Mondai, tr. by T. Suita, 14+246 p., Tokyo, 1893 (In Japanese).
1. “Lo Stato in relazione al lavoro”, tr. by C. Argnani, Teoria della
economia politica ed altri scritti economici, 1947, pp. 271 87 (see

No. 221).

213} July 6 “The Solar-Commercial Cycle”, Nature, vol. 26, pp. 22628, re-
printed in Papers, VII, pp. 108—112,
214)  Aug. “List of Selected Books in Political Economy™, Monthly Notes of

Library Association of United Kingdom, vol. 3, pp. 105 11, re-
printed in Papers, vol. VII, pp. 101 8.

138 -



1883
215)

216)

1884
217)

Aug.

Contents

L.
2

P

3.

® N oo e

10.
11.

12
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
Reviews
a

h.

Contents
1.

(AR N

W.S Ya/a v TEIEN Sk - R SOk T 54

“Reflected Rainbows™, The Field Naturalist and Scientific Stu-
dent, ed. by W. E. A. Axon, pp. 64-- 65, Manchester.

Methods of Social Reform and Other Papars, London, vill+ 383p.,
1886, 1904 (2nd ed.), 1965 (A. M. Kelley's Reprint).

Amusements of the People (1878).

The Rationale of Free Public Library (1831).

The Use and Abuse of Museums (intended for Contemporary Re-
view, written in 1881-—82).

Cram (1877).

Trades Societies : their Objects and Policy (1868).

On Industrial Partnerships (1870).

Married Women in Factories (1882).

The Work of the Society in connection with the Questions of the
Day (1869).

Opening Address as President of Section F of the British Associa-
tion for the Advancement of Science (1870).

Cruelty to Annimals: A Study in Sociology (1876).

On the United Kingdom Alliance and its Prospects of Success
(1876).

Experimental Legislation and the Drink Traffic (1880).

On the Analogy between the Post Office, Telegraphs, and Other
Systems of Conveyance of the United Kingdom, as regards Gov-
ernment Control (1867).

The Post Office, Telegraphs and their Financial Results (1875).
Postal Notes, Money orders, and Bank Cheques (1880).

A State Parcel Post (1879).

The Railways and the State (1874).

New York Times, Aug. 6, 1883, p. 3, col. 1.
Athenaeum, no. 2915, Sept. 8, 1883, p. 299.

Investigations in Currency and Finance, ed., with an introduction
by H. Foxwell, London, xliv+428 p.

1909 (2nd ed., abridged, with preface by H. S. Jevons, xxxvi+
375 p.), 1964 (A. M. Kelley's Reprint).

On the Study of Periodic Commercial Fluctuations (1862).

A Serious Fall in the Value of Gold (1863).

The Variation of Prices, and the Value of the Currency since 1782
(1363).



W.S. ¥z v XERAS - BRI &k

218)

1830
219)

5.

9.

10.

11.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

Reviews

a,

b.

c.

The Depreciation of Gold (1869).

On the Frequent Autumnal Pressure in the Money Market, and
the Action of the Bank of England (1866).

The Solar Period and the Price of Corn (1875).

The Periodicity of Commercial Crisess and its Physical Explana-
tion (1878), with Postscript (1882).

Commercial Crises and Sun-Spots (1878, 1879).

On the Condition of the Gold Coinage of the United Kingdom,
with reference to the Question of International Currency (1868).
An Ideally Perfect System of Currency (A Fragment written to
form the conclusion of his Money, and ihe Mechanism of
Exchange).

Gold and Silver (Letter to M. Wolowski, 12th Dec., 1868, see Let-
ter 309 and 310, only part translated and published in Wolowski's
L'Or et L’Argent, Paris, 1870, pp. 62—64).

The Silver Question (1877).

Bimetallism (1881).

Sir Isaac Newton and Bimetallism (left unfinished).

Appendix on the Theory of Cycles (by H. S. Foxwell).
Bibliography (by H. S. Foxwell).

Journal of the Institute of Bankers, vol. 6, April 1885, pp. 22126
Athenaeum, no. 2957, June 28, 1884, p. 817.
Quarterly Journal of Economics, vol. 3, 1888, pp. 65~ -66.

Letters and Journal of W. Stanley Jevons, ed. by his wife, London,
xi+473p..

Reviews (see, P. McNiven, Hand- List of the Jevons Archives ..., p. 236).

d 3

b.

New York Times, June 15, 1886, p. 3, col. 1—3.
Mind, vol. 11, July 1886, pp. 431—32.

Pure Logic and Other Minor Works, ed. by R. Adamson and H. A,
Jevons, with preface by Prof. Adamson, London, xxiii+299 p.,
1971 (Burt Franklin's Reprint)
Contents
1. Pure Logic or The lLogic of Quality apart from Quantity
(1864).
2. The Substitution of Similars: True Principle of Reasoning
(1869).
3. On the Mechanical Performance of Logical Inference (1870).

4. On a General System of Numerically Definite Reasoning
(1870).

— 140



Review

a.

1905
220)

1947
221)

1962
222)

1972 —81
223)

W.S U v XEEAE - MFECHT B

5. Johne Stuart Mill's Philosophy Tested.
I-1V. Form Contemporary Review (1877+79).
V. Form the Author’s Mss..

Mind, vol. 16, Jan. 1891, pp. 106—9.

Principles of Economics, ed., with a preface by H. Higgs, London,
xxvilli+273p..
1965 (A. M. Kelley's Reprint).
Contents
1. Principles of Economics
2. Richard Contillon and the Nationality of Political Economy
(1881).
. The Future of Political Economy (1876).
. The Match Tax (1871).
. On the Pressure of Taxation

(S Ir= SV

Teoria della economia politica ed altri scritti economict, Intro. by
L. Amoroso, tr. by R. Fubini and C. Argnoni, Torino, xxxv +
395p., Sociologl ed economisti, 4, 1952.
Contents

1. Teoria dell'economia politica.

2. Llavvenire dell'economia politica.

3. Richard Cantillon e la nazionalita dell’economia politica.

4. Lo Stato in relazione al lavoro.

Algébre et logique d'apres les textes originaux de G. Boole et. W.
S. Jevons, avec les plans de lu machine logique, Intro. and tr. by
Frédeéric Gillot, Paris, 11+ 124p..
Contents.
1. Analyse mathématique de la logique, par G. Boole.
2. Réalisation meécanique de linférence logique, par W. S.
Jevons.

Papers and Correspondence of William Stanley Jevons, in associa-
tion with the Royal Economic Society.
Contents
vol.1. Biography and Personal Journal, ed. by R. ID. Collison
Black and Rosamond Kénekamp

vol.2. Correspondence, 1850-1862, ed. by R. D. Collison Black.
vol.3. Correspondence, 1863-1872, ed. by R. D. Collison Black.
vol.4. Correspondence, 1873-1878, ed. by R. D). Collison Black.

141 -~



W.S Y xya » AHEER S - RO 5k

vol.5. Correspondence, 1879-1882, ed. by R. D. Collison Black.

vol.6. Lectures on Political Economy, 1875-1876, ed. by R. D.
Collison Black.

vol.7. Papers on Political Economy, ed. by R. D. Collison Black.

Reviews
a. Economic Journal, by J. Hick, vol. 88 no. 346, June 1978, pp.
347-48.

b . Economica, by M. Blaug, vol. 145, no. 179, Aug. 1978, pp. 311-12.

C. Manchester School, by L. Steedman, vol. 46, pp. 166-67.

d. The Review of the Osaka University of Commerce, by T. Inoue,
June 1982, no. 63. pp. 185-201 (In Japanese). '

e . History of Economic Thought News Letter, by T. W. Hutchison,
Autumn 1982, pp. 22—27.

{. The Annual Bulletin of the Society for the History of Economic
Thought, by T. Inoue and S. Umemiya, Nov. 1884, no. 22, pp.
60-61 (In Japanese).

Obituaries on W. S. Jevons (see P. McNiven, Hand - List of the Jevons Archives ..., p. 237)

O-1. New York Times, Aug. 16, 1882, p. 5, col. 3.

O-2 . Chemical News, Aug. 18, 1882, vol. 46, p. 76.

O- 3 . Economist, Aug. 19, 1882, vol. 40, pp. 1032-33, reprinted in JSSL 1882, vol. 45,
pp. 487—88.

O-4 . Journal des E(‘unom[stz's, by G. de Molinari, Sept. 15, 1882, 4th series, vol. 19, p.
470,

O-5 . Journal of the Statistical Society of London, Sept. 1882, vol. 45, pp. 484 - 88.
O-6 . Toyo Gakugei Zasshi, Oct. 10, 1882, no. 13, p. 101 (In Japanese).
O-7 . Mind, Oct. 1882, vol. 7, no. 28, pp. 604-—10.

O-8 . Journal of the Institute of Bankers, Nov. 1882, vol. 3, pp. 507 - 9.

O-9 . Journal of the Statistical Society of London, Dec. 1882, vol. 45, pp. 521-—23.

0-10. Nature, Oct. 25, 1883, vol. 28, p. 622.

O-11. The Proceedings of the Royal Society, by Robert Harley, vol. 35, 1883, pp. i-xii.
quoted in Letters and Jowrnal of W. Stanley Jevons, ed. by his wife, pp. 450--51.

0-12. Manchester Guardian, by A. W. Ward, Aug. 16, 1882, p. 5, col. 6 —p. 6, col. 2
(not signed, but see Pupers 1, pp. 49---50).

0-13. Pall Mall Gazette, by J. Sully, Aug. 17, 1882, p. 2 (signed "].8., see Pupers, 1, p.
50).

O-14. Athenaewm, no. 2860, Aug. 19, 1882, p. 243,

O-15. Mills, I, Vox Flimana- Poems, 1897, pp. 10—11.



—_—

> N

o= Lo
i

Sole ol e

NS —

[SCTE ST A GO A
= o
e o

ot

WS 2o 2 XHAET R - 4Rk 54

Appendix: Index and Abbreviations

Academy: 117-j. 0, 170, 170-a.

Alliance Newos: 146, 146-h.

Annual Reports of the Board of Regents of the Smithesonian Institution: 130,
Annual Bulletin of the Society for History of Economic Thowght: 2231,
Athenaewm, a Jouwrnal of Literature, Science, the Fine Art. Music and Drama: 45,
O7-a, 60, 62-a, Y7-a, 113-a, 117-a, 143-a, 154-b, 199-a, 212-4, 216-4. 217-b. O-14.
Australian Almanac for the Year: 37.

Banker's Magazine: 161,

British Quarterty Review: 117-1, 131-a.

Chemical News and Jowrnal of Industrial Science (Chemical News) o A7, 85, 104,
119, O-2.

Chuo Gakujutsu Zasshi (In Japanese): 117-ii.

Contemporary Review (CR): 113-b, 122, 163, 165, 168, 176. 181, 193, 196, 197, 201,
204, 205, 208, 208-a.

Daily News: 142,

Daily Telegraph : 62-d.

Deutsche Allgemeine Polytechnische Zeitung . 1367,

Development of Economics (ed. by H. W. Spiegel): 201

A Dictionary of Chemistry and the tied Branches of Other Sciences (ed. by .
Watt): 42,

Economica: 223-h.

Economic Jowrnal : 62-j, 223-a.

Economist : 45, 48-a, 33, 54-b, 96, 174-a, 210, 211. ()-3.

Empire: 2,304, 5,6, 7, 8 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 21 A\,
26, 27,

Encvelopeadia Britanica (9th ed): 152,

Engineering : 62-¢.

Essai sur la nature du commerce en général (ed. by H. Higgs): 201.

Essay and Addresses by Professors Lectures of the Owen's College, Manchester: 132.
Essays in Fconomic History Reprints edition fur the Economic History Society (ed.
by E. M. Carus-Wilson): 63.

Essays in Economic Methods (ed. by R 1.. Smyth): 112,

Essays in the Economics of Socialism (ed. by R. L. Smyth): 175.

Evenig Standard: 117-1.

Eraminer: 136-a.

Ervchange: 43-d.

The Field Naturalist and Scientific Student (ed. by A. Axon): 215.

Fortnightly Reviewo (FR): 117-h, 128, 129, 145, 151, 155.

Geological Magazine: 62-b, 83.

(rinko Shukai Rizai Shinpo (In Japanese): 143-iv.

- 145



W.S ¥ v AEEA SR - AR TR &%

Gl & W N~ Lo~ Oy U
DD DD e

I o
5= < O 0~ Dy

w

o1 NG BRSO B GLNET] BN} BEO) ey
~1 S Ul e [\
o D o e

o0

Sy Sy Oy
0o o= OO
— — —

OO Sy O O O
o0 ~ Oy Ul oA~ W
L e e e e e

G lasgow Daily Herald: 111, 117-¢.

Guide to the Study of Political Economy (by 1.. Cossa):198.
History of Economic Thought News Letter: 223-¢.

Hull Criterion: 131-h, 135.

Jahrebiicher fitr Nationalokonomie und Statistik: d4-1.
Jowrnal des Econonistes: 117-s, 134, 144-1ii-a, 1565~a, 171, 174-1-a, O-1.

Jowrnal of Education: 154-a.
Journal of the Institute of Bankers: 117-r, 205-b, 217-a, O-8&.
Journal of Social Science: 161

Journal of the Statistical and Social Inquiry Society of Ireland: 175.

Journal of the Statistical Society of London (JSSL): 54-h, 62-1, 63, 67, 71, 91, 96,
112, 114, 124, 136, 156, 138, 164, 166, 171, 178, 178-a, 181, 133, 187, 188, 191, 192,
0-3, O-5, O0-9.

Kochiu Itchikwai Zasshi (In Japanese): 174-vi.

Kokumin no Tomo (In Japanese): 174-vii-a, 174-viii-a.

Lectures on Economic Science: 108.

Le Temps: 117-m.

London, Edinburgh and Dublin Philosophical Magazine and Journal of Science
(LPMJ): 15, 16, 25, 40, 43, 49, 61.

London Quarterly Review: 46, 62-h.

Muacmmillan'’s Magazine: 70.

Manchester City News: 72-b, 74, T4-a, 75.

Manchester Exvaminer and Times: 44, T2-a-c, 73, 117-¢-n, 136, 174-b.

Muanchester Guardian: 117-d, 147, 148, 149, 209, 209-a-h-c-d-e-f+g-h-i, O-12
Manchester School of Economic and Social Studies (Manchester School): 223-c¢.
Melbourne Argus: 54-d.

Memoirs of Literary and Philosophical Society of Manchester (MLPSM): 11, 105,
1:20.

Mind:131-e+g, 159, 163-a, 165-a, 168-a, 169, 199-b, 207, 218-b, 219-a, O-7.
Monthly Notes of Literary Association of United Kingdon : 214.

National Reviere: 43, b4-g.

Nuature: 101, 102, 103, 103, 107, 109, 110, 112, 115, 115-ab, 118, 118-a, 119, 123,
123-a*brc¢, 125, 125-a, 126, 126-a, 127, 133, 137, 138, 140, 142, 144, 173, 175, 177,
186, 190, 200, 203, 206, 213, O-10.

New York Times: 117-1, 131-c+f, 153, 161, 216-a, 218-a, O-1.

New York Evening Post: 131-1.

New York Tribune: 131-h.

North American Review: 117-k.

North Cheshire Herald: 93.

Notices of the Proceedings at Meetings of the Members of the Royal Institution of
Great Britain: 85.

On the Prospects of the United Kingdom Alliance (W. Hoyle): 146-a.

144 -



70)
71)
72)

-~ =~

~ =
N ool e W

o0 00 00 ~ =] ~3
DN = O WO 00

o0
[ o8]

o oo oo o0
Sy Ul

O

W O ©
oo ~3 O O
= = I

€©
Ko}

W.S Yoy v XEFEAG - BER A 5

Owens College Magazine: 106, 185.

Pall Mall Gazette: 62-¢, 112, 145-a, O-13.

Papers and Correspondence of William Stanley Jevons (ed. by R. D. C. Black)
(Papers): 1, 5, 6, 8, 10, 13, 26, 29, 31, 55, 56, 68, 69, 70, 72, 72-a-b-c, 73, 74, 76, 77.
78, 79, 80, 85, 88, 93, 98, 99, 117-b-h+j-0, 123, 134, 136, 141, 147, 150, 180, 182, 189,
194, 198, 206, 211, 213, 214.

Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society of London: 103.

Political Economy Club: 139, 157, 167, 195, 202.

Popular Science Monthly: 117-g, 163, 165, 168.

Princeton Review: 180,

Proceedings of Literary and Philosophical Society of Manchester (PLPSM): 39, 41,
66, 90, 94, 104, 105, 119, 120, 160.

Proceedings of Literury and Philosophical Society of Liverpool: 65.

Proceedings of the Royal Society: ()-11.

Quarterly Journal of Economics: 217-c¢.

Quarterly Journal of Science: 172, 173.

Quurterly Review: 62-g.

Report of the British Association for the Advancement of Science (RBA): 45, 50, 51,
112, 141, 142, 175.

Report of the Committee appointed at the Meeting of the British Association at
Liverpool: 114,

Report from the Royal Commision on International Coinage: 87.

Review of the Osaka University of Commerce (In Japanese): 223-d.

Saturday Review: 117-b, 131-d.

Science Lectures for the People: T9.

Stlver Question : Papers by B. F. Nourse and Professor W. S. Jevons: 161.

Sir Isaac Newton and England’s Prohibitive Tariff upon Silver Money (S. D. Hor-
ton): 201-a.

Spectator: 48-¢, 52, 54-a, 57-b, 58, 59, 82, 150, 162, 176-a.

Svdney Magazine of Science and Art (SMSA): 14, 15, 25, 25-a, 27-a, 28, 29, 29-a;
32, 33, 36, 38.

Svdney Morning Herald: 1, 30, 31, 31-a, 34, 35, 54-c.

The Times: 48-b, b4-ef, 55, 56, 62-1, 68, 69, 75, 76, 77, 78, 80, 91, 98, 99, 179, 182,
189, 194, 205-a.

Toyo Gakugei Zasshi (In Japanese): O-6.

Transactions of Manchester Statistical Soctety ('TMSS): 67, 81, 88, 100, 136, 146.
True Story of Trades Unions... (W. Macdonald): 72-b, 74, 74-a.

Vor Humana- FPoems, (]. Mills): O-15.

Westminster Review: 54-j, 117-g*p.



W. S U x a2 A FET - PR kT §4

Notes

§ I am grateful to Professor R, D, Collison Black, President of F Section of the
British  Association, Mr. Peter MceNiven, Sub-Librarian,  Archives, The
Rylands University Library, and Professor Toshihiro Tanaka, School of
Economics, Kwansei Gakuin University, Japan, who gave advices and assist-
ances to me in the researching and collecting the materials,

The dates given are those of publication in each case, not of composition.

indicates letter numbers 1in the Puapers.

¥ o4

indicates items which have not been found by the editor, but are referd to in
the sources given.

¥ indicates the date of conposition.
References

I. “National-6konomische Schriften von William Stanley Jevons, L1LD, M. A, F. R. S,
Professor of Political Economy in University College, London™, Jahrebiicher fiir
Nationalokonomie und Statistic, vol. 31, 1878, pp. 267-69.

2. Bibliography of the Writings of the late W. Stanley Jevons, LI D F. RS Wil
liam E. A. Axon, Monthly Notes of the Library Association of the United Kingdom,
vol. 4, no. 12, Dec. 1883, pp. 155-62.

3. “Mr. Jevons Writings™, Letters and Jowrnal of W, Stanley Jevons, od. by H. Al
Jevons, 1884, pp. 459-67.

4. rList of Works and Papers upon Economical Subjects by the Author of the Present
Book™ W. S, Jevons, The Theory of Political Economy, 4th ed.. pp. 31-21.

5. "The Australian Writings of William Stanley Jevons™, ] A, La Nauze, Political
Economy in Australia, Eistoriacl Studies. Melbourune, 1949, pp. 38-44.

6. Dapers and Correspondence of William Stanley Jevons, ed. by R. 1. Collison Black

and R. Konekamp, London, 1972-81.

The Wellesley Index to Victorian Periodicals 1824—1900), ed. Walter E. Houghton,

3 vols, 1966-79, University of Toronto Press.

8. Bibliothéque Nationale Catalogue General des Livres Imprimes, 1900—69, Série 1,

Paris, 1975. '

9. Catalogue Genéral des Livres Imprimes de La Bibliothéque Nationale, Paris, 1923,

10, The British Library General Catalogue of Printed Books 1o 1955, London, 1967

11. The National Union Catalog.

12, Gesamtverzeichnis des Deutschsprachigen Schrifttums, 1911-65, 1978,

13, A Cutalog of Book represented by Library of Congress Printed Cards to 1942, 1967,

~J

146



